
PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Thursday, 28 March 2019 5.00 pm Committee Room 1, City Hall

Membership: Councillors Gary Hewson (Chair), Helena Mair (Vice-Chair), 
Thomas Dyer, Ronald Hills, Lucinda Preston, Pat Vaughan, 
Loraine Woolley, Laura McWilliams and Sue Burke

Substitute member(s): Councillors Chris Burke

Officers attending: Pat Jukes, Simon Walters, Daren Turner, Clare Stait, Joanne 
Crookes and Angela Andrews

A G E N D A

SECTION A Page(s) 

1. Confirmation of Minutes - 21 February 2019 3 - 12

2. Declarations of Interest 

Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary.

3. Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee Minutes - 28 January 2019 13 - 16

4. Portfolio Holder under Scrutiny 

a) Portfolio Performance Overview – Customer Experience and 
Review

b) Portfolio Holder under Scrutiny – Report by Councillor Jackie Kirk, 
Portfolio Holder for Customer Experience and Review.

17 - 38

5. High Performing Services Vision 2020 Progress Report 39 - 56

6. Christmas Market 2018 Outturn Report 57 - 64

7. Introduction of a new Homelessness Act To Follow

8. Draft Work Programme for 2019/20 65 - 74

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally blank.



Performance Scrutiny Committee 21 February 2019

Present: Councillor Gary Hewson (in the Chair), 
Councillor Thomas Dyer, Councillor Ronald Hills, 
Councillor Lucinda Preston, Councillor Pat Vaughan, 
Councillor Loraine Woolley, Councillor Laura McWilliams 
and Councillor Sue Burke

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Helena Mair

60. Confirmation of Minutes - 24 January 2019 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2019 be 
confirmed.

61. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Laura McWilliams declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest with 
regard to the agenda item titled 'Portfolio Holder under Scrutiny - Report by 
Councillor Fay Smith, Portfolio Holder for Remarkable Place'. Her partner worked 
for the Football Association. She stepped out of the room during the discussion of 
this item. 

Councillor Pat Vaughan declared a Personal Interest with regard to the agenda 
item titled 'Financial Performance - Quarterly Monitoring'. Reason: His 
granddaughter worked in the Finance Section of the City of Lincoln Council. 

Councillor Pat Vaughan declared a Personal Interest with regard to the agenda 
item titled 'Strategic Risk Register - Quarterly Review'. His granddaughter worked 
in the Finance Section of the City of Lincoln Council. 

62. Portfolio Holder Under Scrutiny 
(a)  Portfolio Performance Overview - Remarkable Place  

Pat Jukes, Corporate Policy Manager:

 provided a presentation for information which outlined the performance of 
the Remarkable Place Portfolio which included:

 contextual information on the Remarkable Place Portfolio:
- The City of Lincoln Council had 27 play areas across the city
- Lincoln made three million refuse collections every year, across almost 

45,000 homes and 1200 public litter bins were emptied
- There were 84,000 trees in the 13.8sq miles that Lincoln covered
- Street cleansing was provided for over 200 miles of streets
- There had been a £240k investment in the Lincoln Crematorium which 

started in 2016 and completed in 2018
- The total number of registered food businesses in Lincoln was currently 

1033
- Both of Lincoln’s leisure centres had now fully re-opened after 

extensive investment and improvements over the last 18 months. They 
both achieved record levels of customer visits as a result. In Q3 alone: 
Yarborough – 162,202, Birchwood – 49,670. This was up from 158,419 
and 12,177 respectively.

3

Item No. 1



 the presentation highlighted the following key points:
- the total amount of waste collected in Lincoln had decreased from 0.38 

to 0.36 tonnes per person, whilst the decrease in East Midlands had 
only gone from 0.49 to 0.48 tonnes per person.

- The total number of Licensed vehicles in Lincoln had increased from 
48,400 in 2016 to 48,800 in 2017, which was a total increase of 400.

- The total number of licensed cars in Lincoln has increased from 38,200 
in 2016 to 38,800 in 2017, which was an overall increase of 600.

- Following extensive renovations and improvements, Birchwood Leisure 
Centre had seen a significant increase in visits from an average of 
around 23,000 before the enhancements to almost 50,000 visits in Q3, 
and satisfaction had also jumped around 10% since last year.

 invited members comments and questions

Question: Members asked whether motorhomes were included in the other 
category of licensed vehicles.

Response: Yes, they were.

Question: Members asked where the very satisfactory areas were as a result of 
the citizen panel questionnaire.

Response: Unfortunately the exact areas could not be disclosed for confidentiality 
reasons. The information could be looked at per ward.

Question: Members asked if figures regarding the total waste in tonnes against 
the National total could be provided.

Response: This Information was to be sought by Officers.

Question: Members asked why composting recycling had decreased.

Response: The decrease in composting recycling was mainly down to 
contamination. Communication Teams from all authorities were meeting to 
discuss a recycling campaign.

RESOLVED that:

1. Officers to source information regarding the total waste in tonnes against 
the National total.

(b)  Portfolio Holder under Scrutiny - Report by Councillor Fay Smith, Portfolio 
Holder for Remarkable Place  

Councillor Fay Smith, Portfolio Holder for Remarkable Place:

a) presented a report which highlighted the following:
 Open Space Management
 Allotments
 Equipped Play Areas
 Parks
 Hatsholme Country Park and Camp Site
 PAGs

4



 Commons
 Volunteering
 Arboriculture
 Street Scene
 Waste/Recycling
 Street Cleansing
 Public Toilets
[...]
 that:

 progress on the financial performance for the period 1st April to 31st 
December 2018 and the projected outturns for 2018/19 be noted.

 the underlying impact of the pressures and underspends identified in 
paragraphs 3.2 (and Appendix B), 4.3 (and Appendix D), and 5.2 (and 
Appendix F) be noted.

 the changes to the General Investment Programme and Housing 
Investment Programme as detailed in paragraphs 7.4 and 7.10 be noted.

65. Strategic Risk Register - Quarterly Review 

Jaclyn Gibson, Chief Finance Officer:

a) provided Performance Scrutiny Committee with a status report of the 
revised Strategic Risk Register as at the end of the third quarter 2018/19.

b) explained movements within the Strategic Risk Register.

c) invited member’s comments and questions.

RESOLVED that Performance Scrutiny Committee noted the Strategic Risk 
Register as at the end of the third quarter 18-19.

66. Q3 2018-19 Operational Performance Report 

Pat Jukes, Business Manager – Corporate Policy:

a) presented Performance Scrutiny Committee with a summary of the 
operational performance position for quarter three of the financial year 
2018/19 (Sept to December 2018)

b) highlighted the following key headlines:
9



 The number of users logged into the self-service system MyInfo this 
quarter had increased from 6409 last year to 7,651 this year.

 The in year collection rate for business rates had surpassed its 
upper target of 84.22% at a figure of 86.23%

 The total number of users of our health and recreation facilities had 
increased by 55,176 users since Q3 last year.

 The satisfaction of PPASB complainants relating to how the 
complaint was handled had seen a large increase of 12.4% 
increasing from 80.3% last quarter to 92.7 % in Q3

 The percentage of premises that were full or broadly compliant with 
food health and safety inspections had improved on its target of 
97% with a figure of 97.6%

 The percentage of Non-Major and Major Planning Applications 
determined w
[...]
ty for the committee to suggest other 
items to be included within the work programme. 

15



RESOLVED that the work programme be noted.

16



Customer Experience and Review 

Portfolio

Contextual overview

28th March 2019

Pat Jukes

Business Manager, Corporate Policy

17

Item
 N

o. 4



Customer Experience and Review

This overview will cover;

• Contextual facts and information on the Customer Experience and 

Review Portfolio

• Performance measures covered in the basket of key strategic measures• Performance measures covered in the basket of key strategic measures

18



Contextual facts on the Customer Experience and Review Portfolio

There are currently 55 

polling stations in Lincoln.

As of March 8th 2019, 

there are 60,945 people 

on the Electoral Register

We currently measure 53 

Our Housing teams 

have sent out 42,618 

mail items through 

the bulk outsourced 

route so far this year 

and Revs & Bens 

In the 2018/19 

Audit Plan –

there are 23 

audits planned

quarterly measures and 

22 annual measures as 

part of our strategic 

performance reporting

and Revs & Bens 

send out over 

150,000 pa this way

From April 2018 to February 

2019 -105,827 letters were sent 

out using the franking machine.

In the last 12 months 

approximately 3000 calls were 

raised with the IT Helpdesk.

19



Number of face to face enquiries in Customer Services (quarterly) 

2016/17 to 2018/19

9,631 9,475
8,977

12,768 12,886

12,123

10,388

9,826

5,550

4,873 4,893
6,000

8,000

10,000

12,000

14,000

This period contained the 5 year 

travel concessions that expired at 

the same time causing a peak. 

4,873 4,893

0

2,000

4,000

Q1 16/17 Q2 16/17 Q3 16/17 Q4 16/17 Q1 17/18 Q2 17/18 Q3 17/18 Q4 17/18 Q1 18/19 Q2 18/19 Q3 18/19

Source : City of Lincoln Council 2018/19

20



Number of telephone enquiries answered in Customer Services 

(quarterly) 2016/17 to 2018/19

38,894

33,400

31,232

36,019

38,188

34,327

32,102
33,254

29,395

27,342


[...]
n

co
ln

H
o

u
n

sl
o

w

T
a

m
w

o
rt

h

S
lo

u
g

h

S
ca

rb
o

ro
u

g
h

M
id

 D
e

v
o

n

S
o

li
h

u
ll

C
h

e
sh

ir
e

 E
a

st

H
a

ri
n

g
e

y

C
ro

y
d

o
n

B
a

rn
e

t

Le
e

d
s

N
u

n
e

a
to

n
 a

n
d

 B
e

d
w

o
rt

h

H
a

ck
n

e
y

N
o

rw
ic

h

S
w

in
d

o
n

D
a

v
e

n
tr

y

B
ir

m
in

g
h

a
m

E
a

li
n

g

T
a

m
e

si
d

e

Complaints per 10,000 population Average number of formal complaints

At 7.6 per 10,000 Lincoln is below the average (8.35) for the English councils that provide data 

28



Key Strategic Measures

Annual Measures

29



Key points to note

• The number of users logged into our self-service system MyInfo this 

quarter has increased from 6,409 Q3 last year to 7,651 Q3 this year. 

This online system helps those who have access, to quickly report 

issues or update on queries

• The average time taken to answer a telephone call had deteriorated to 

122 seconds, however the small initial glitches found in installing the 

new telephony system have now mostly been resolved and times are 

now recovering 

• The vast majority of our bulk mail is now sent out through one of the 

two outsourced routes and we continue to work on reducing the 

remaining numbers to achieve cost savings

• Lincoln receives less than the average complaints per 10,000 people 

when compared to other English councils

30



Portfolio for Customer Experience and Review

During late 2017/2018 a review of all of the Portfolios took place resulting in a 
realignment of areas of responsibility within each Portfolio. This in turn created a 
completely new Portfolio named as Customer Experience and Review. My areas of 
responsibility are as follows: - 

 Audit 
 Central Support Services 
 Complaints Handling 
 Corporate Reviews
 Customer Engagement – Customer Services and Contact Centre
 Customer Experience – Customer Services and Service Accessibility 
 Democratic and electoral services – Voter Registration and Democratic 

Eng
[...]
Y ANNUAL REPORT

DIRECTORATE: CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S

REPORT AUTHOR: ANGELA ANDREWS, CHIEF EXECUTIVE & TOWN CLERK

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To update Performance Scrutiny Committee on progress with the Vision 2020 
objective of maintaining ‘Professional High Performing Service Delivery’ during the 
year 2018/19, which includes an update on the Towards Financial Sustainability 
(TFS) programme for the same year.

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 TFS programme - In the current 2018/19 financial year the council is forecasting to 
achieve 99.4% of the £3,850,000 target with just £21,950 not yet confirmed. 

The High Performing Services (HPS) programme is contains the 14 HPS projects 
identified in Vision 2020 years 1 and 2, as well as a number of projects highlighted 
throughout the year as areas of general performance that can be improved. Of the 
14 Vision 2020 projects – one is complete, one is amber and the rest are ongoing.

3. Background

3.1 Vision 2020, published in January 2017, contains four strategic priorities and
underpinning these strategic priorities is a strand of work ensuring that we 
continue to deliver high performing services - through:

 Creating a skilled and adaptable workforce
 Ensuring efficient, high quality services
 Providing high performing services
 Delivering the Towards Financial Sustainability programme

The Corporate Management Team sits on the High Performing Services (HPS) 
Board to consider a holistic view of progress and performance across the 
organisation. 

The key aim of the Board is to develop and deliver innovative programmes of 
work, which allows the council to protect and invest in the public services our 
customers rely on. To do this the council will continue to review performance, 
costs and opportunities for investment in new areas, as well as investment in our 
staff.

3.2 This includes the work of the Towards Financial Sustainability Board which is 
responsible for ensuring that the council develops savings/income plans which are 
designed to meet the financial gaps identified within the Medium Term Financial 

39

Item No. 5



Strategy (MTFS).

4. TOWARDS FINANCIAL SUSTAINABILITY

4.1 Austerity and the subsequent government spending reviews have meant ever 
decreasing central funding provision for local authorities. These have mainly 
impacted the council’s General Fund. 

4.2 Subsequent to the Autumn Budget Statement and the funding settlement figures 
released in December 2018, changes in our financial position have meant that a 
review of the savings target was required and new targets have been approved by 
Executive 25th February 2019 as: 

2018/19 £3.85m pa;     
2019/20 £4.65m pa      
2020/21 £5.25m pa
2021/22 £5.25m pa
2022/23 £5.25m pa

(Note these are NOT cumulative targets)

4.3 During the year the team has continued to identify and deliver savings and 
additional income under the three strands:

 Asset Rationalisation
 Commercialisation
 Cost Reduction/Shared Services/Managing Demand 

The sections below provide summary information on the progress made under 
each strand. 

4.4 Asset Rationalisation – Target £500k

This strand covers a review of our existing assets as well as a requirement to seek 
out appropriate opportunities for investment to bring additional new income 
streams. Any options taken up will be regulated by internal investment guidelines 
undertaken with appropriate due diligence and risk assessment and are approved 
individually by Executive.

This year there have been 3 further successful opportunities realised. These are:

• DTZ Stargas contract is now complete, which will achieve savings of 
around £100k per annum 

• Travelodge is now completed and operating well as an investment property 
and in addition has provided a number of jobs for local people.

• A rent review has increased rents at the two NCP car parks which were 
purchased in the first phase

In addition to the above the following two asset rationalisation opportunities will be 
completed
[...]
y 2018. 
Further comms to be promoted once project register 
is complete. Project register COMPLETE Feb 2019

G No additional 
budget 

22. Awards – a review 
of the awards that 
are available and 
which ones we 
should consider 
entering

Pat Jukes 1. Initial report to CMT – Sep 2018
2. Review of suitable awards Sept
3. LGC Applications by 21.09.18
4. Award shortlisting – notified 

November 2018
5. Presentations for shortlisted – 

January 2019
6. LGC awards ceremony – 13.3.19
7. Decision made by CMT in January 

19 to apply for MJ Awards

1. COMPLETE
2. CMT proposed entering ten categories
3. Entries completed on schedule
4. CoLC shortlisted for four categories:
5. Presentation delivered and individual interview 

held
6. Award ceremony arrangements in hand
7. MJ Applications (X6) all submitted 8th Feb 19 – 

will hear in March 2019, after which appropriate 
plans will be developed

G No additional 
budget – costs 
will come from 
the existing 
Policy budget

55



T
his page is intentionally blank.



PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 28 MARCH 2019 

SUBJECT: INTERIM CHRISTMAS MARKET OUTTURN REPORT 2018

DIRECTORATE: DIRECTORATE OF COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT

REPORT AUTHOR: SIMON COLBURN, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (HEALTH AND 
ENVIRONMENT)

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To provide an interim report to Performance Scrutiny Committee on the financial 
performance of the 2018 Lincoln Christmas Market.

2. Background

2.1 The 2018 Lincoln Christmas Market was held from Thursday 6th December to 
Sunday 9th December 2018 and was visited by around 230,000 people over the 4 
days.  

2.2 The market started in 1982 with 11 stalls and has grown to become one of the 
biggest Christmas Markets in the country.

2.3 We do not have the economic impact analysis yet for the 2018 Christmas market 
but according to the 2016 visitor survey carried out by the University of Lincoln on 
our behalf - total visitor spend has been estimated as in the region of £14 million 
with the estimated economic value to the City of £2.65 million. 
It also concluded that
-over 60% of visitors travel to the City for the market;
-average visitor spend at the market was £57.

2.4 The Christmas Market in 2018 was the first time that we imposed a ‘no vehicle’ 
policy in the inner market area while the market was operational.  While this policy 
generated some complaints and negative publicity before the event, the policy was 
a success from an operational perspective over the market period.  This view was 
confirmed in the multi-agency debrief.

3. 2018 Interim Projected Outturn

3.1 Overall the Christmas Market generated an operational surplus of £54,160.  
However this is £91,520 short of the budgeted surplus on £145,680.  There are a 
number of reasons for this and these are discussed throughout the report.

3.2 A summary of the operational budget and projected outturn split down into CIPFA 
classes is shown at appendix 1. 

3.3 Income
The market has 3 main streams of income,

 stallholder fees (including the fairground), 
 park and ride ticket sales and 

57

Item No. 6



 coach bookings

3.4 The 2018 market had 180 stalls which achieved an income of £431,250 against a 
budget of £467,010.  Income from stallholder fees is therefore £35,760 below 
budget.  

This is due to implementing a decision to freeze stall fees in 2018 for stall holders 
who had traded at 2017 and returned in 2018 (these traders had been 
disadvantaged by the closure of the market on the Sunday in 2017).  

Approximately 80% of stalls at 2018’s market were traders returning from 2017.  
As the business plan, and therefore the budget, had predicted an 8% increase 
across all stalls from 2017 to 2018 this has therefore left a notable shortfall.

Income from the fairground exceeded budget by £6,680. 

3.5 Park and Ride Income 
Park and Ride which operated from the Lincolnshire Showground was used by, 
- 958 cars on Thursday @ £13 per car;
- 1427 cars on Friday @ £14 per car;
- 2546 cars on Saturday @ £15 per car;

[...]
ming 
Services

Feedback from Budget Review Group Jaclyn Gibson/Sarah 
Hardy

Annual Report 
Professional High Performing 
Services

71



 
26 March 2020 
Item(s) Responsible 

Person(s)
Strategic Priority/ Comments

Standard Items
Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee Minutes Democratic Services Regular Report Lets Deliver 

Quality Housing
Draft Work Programme for 2020/21 Democratic Services Regular Report

Portfolio Performance Overview Pat Jukes Regular Report 
Vision 2020 (Mixed)

Portfolio Under Scrutiny Session – Customer Experience and Review Portfolio Holder Annual Session
Vision 2020 (Mixed)

High Performing Services Vision 2020 Progress Report Angela Andrews Annual Progress Report
Professional High Performing 
Services

Other item(s)

Christmas Market 2019 Outturn Report Simon Colburn Annual Report
Lets Drive Economic Growth

Introduction of a new Homelessness Act Alison Timmins Annual Progress Report
Quality Housing

Section 106 Contributions Update Nicola Collins Annual Report
Lets Drive Economic Growth

 

72



Portfolio Under Scrutiny Sessions

Date Portfolio

11 July 2019 Our People and Resources

3 October 2019 Economic Growth

21 November 2019 Reducing Inequality

23 January 2020 Housing

20 February 2020 Remarkable Place

26 March 2020 Customer Experience and Review

73



T
his page is intentionally blank.


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes - 21 February 2019
	3 Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee Minutes - 28 January 2019
	4 Portfolio Holder under Scrutiny
	Portfolio Holder Report March 2019

	5 High Performing Services Vision 2020 Progress Report
	Item 5a - ToFS Year 5 programme summary sheet
	Item 5b - 11 -  HPS - programme update summary - March PSC

	6 Christmas Market 2018 Outturn Report
	Appendix 1 Xmas Market -provisional out turn - CIPFA class

	8 Draft Work Programme for 2019/20



Minutes of the meeting


Performance Scrutiny Committee 28 March 2019

Present: Councillor Gary Hewson (in the Chair), 
Councillor Helena Mair, Councillor Thomas Dyer, 
Councillor Ronald Hills, Councillor Lucinda Preston, 
Councillor Loraine Woolley, Councillor Laura McWilliams, 
Councillor Sue Burke and Councillor Jackie Kirk

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Pat Vaughan

69. Confirmation of Minutes - 21 February 2019 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2019 be 
confirmed.

70. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were received.

71. Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee Minutes - 28 January 2019 

The minutes from the Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee which took place on 28 
January 2019 were received.

72. Portfolio Holder under Scrutiny 

a) Portfolio Performance Overview – Customer Experience and Review

Pat Jukes, Corporate Policy Manager:

 Provided a presentation for information which outlined the performance of 
the Customer Experience and Review Portfolio which included:

 Contextual information on the Customer Experience and Review Portfolio:
- In the 2018/19 Audit Plan, there were 23 audits planned.
- There were currently 55 polling stations in Lincoln.
- As of 8 March 2019, there were 60,945 people on the Electoral 

Register.
- 53 quarterly measures were being monitored and 22 annual measures 

as part of the strategic performance reporting.
- The IT Helpdesk received approximately 3000 calls in the last 12 

months.
- From April 2018 to February 2019, 105,827 letters were sent out using 

the franking machine.
- Housing Teams had sent out 42,618 mail items through the bulk 

outsourced route so far this year and Revs & Bens had sent out over 
150,000 pa this way.

 The presentation highlighted the following key points:
- The number of users logged into the self-service system MyInfo this 

quarter had increased from 6,409 in Q3 last year to 7,651 in Q3 this 
year. This online system helped those who had access, to quickly 
report issues or receive updates on queries.



- The average time taken to answer a telephone call had deteriorated to 
122 seconds, however the small initial glitches found in installing the 
new telephony system had now mostly been resolved and times were 
now recovering.

 Invited members comments and questions.

Question: Members asked whether the City Profile was available online for the 
public to view.

Response: Yes, the City Profile was a public document and could be found on 
our website.

Question: Members asked for the meaning of the term IQ Post Me.

Response: Officers explained that it was the name of the software used by 
officers to send post electronically to an external company to print, envelope and 
post.

RESOLVED that the content of the report be noted.

b) Portfolio Holder Under Scrutiny – Report by Councillor Jackie Kirk, 
Portfolio Holder for Customer Experience and Review

Councillor Jackie Kirk, Portfolio Holder for Customer Experience and Review:

 presented a report which highlighted the following areas:
- High Performing Services
- Customer Services
- Customer Experience Board
- Business Development & Information Technology
- Audit Arrangements
- Electoral Activity
- Performance Overview
- Update on the Development of the New Performance System
- Complaints against the Council

 Invited member’s comments and questions.

Question: Members asked the portfolio holder how she thought the portfolio was 
working.

Response: The past year had been a learning curb. No aims were set as the 
Portfolio Holder wanted to get to know the areas.

Question: Members asked how much time could be saved de-duplicating roles.

Response: The de-duplicating of roles came under the One Council approach. 
This approach was to shape what was done for the customer and improve the 
interaction with the Council.

Question: Members asked why the move to digital tech was happening more.

Response: The move to digital tech was taking place to change with the times 
and make access easier. Access and digital tech was included in the Customer 



Experience Strategy which was about creating a better experience for the 
customer. Going digital saved time and money. There were still vulnerable 
customers that weren’t able to interact digitally. Housing repairs were being 
looked at so that repairs could potentially be booked online.

Question: Members asked why the average time to pick up a telephone call had 
risen.

Response: Figures collected for call answering times related to Q3 when the new 
phone system was installed. Call answering times had since dropped to 80 
seconds. Calls for the Housing Solutions Team were now being taken by 
Customer Services. Call answering times could also of risen due to enquiries 
being longer and more complex.

Question: Members asked how tension was to be managed between digital and 
vulnerable people as well as still looking after the customer. 

Response: There would always be a service available for vulnerable customers. 
The Customer Experience Strategy would give different channels to customers 
that could use digital channels. This would then free up staff to help the 
vulnerable customers.

Question: Members asked whether feedback was being measured other than 
complaints and whether this was acted upon.

Response: Feedback was measured but not published anywhere. Positive 
feedback was published on the intranet.

Question: Members asked when they would have site of the Customer Charter if 
it were to be produced.

Response: The Customer Charter was connected to the One Council approach 
and if one was to be produced then a member seminar would take place.

Question: Members asked how enquiries were measured through social media as 
it was very public.

Response: The Communications Team used to handle all the social media 
enquiries but this had now transferred to Customer Services. There was about 
one a day so far.

Question: Members stated that two communication channels for customers were 
still needed but would like to see more performance measures regarding these 
channels.

Response: A new performance system was being created in house. Performance 
measures had been changed on the new system. New measures would be in 
place by 1 April 2019.

Question: Members asked what was achieved by staff being on the helpdesk at 
the bus station. 80% of queries on the helpdesk were related to buses.

Response: The presence of having a City of Lincoln Council employee on the 
helpdesk at the bus station added value as it was the entrance to the city. There 



needed to be more emphasis on these staff as they classed themselves as City 
Ambassadors and were providing a customer service to residents of the city.

RESOLVED that the content of the report be noted.

73. High Performing Services Vision 2020 Progress Report 

Angela Andrews, Chief Executive and Town Clerk:

 Presented a report to update Performance Scrutiny Committee on 
progress with the Vision 2020 objective of maintaining ‘Professional High 
Performing Service Delivery’ during the year 2018/19, which included an 
update on the Towards Financial Sustainability (TFS) programme for the 
same year.

 Explained that Vision 2020 published in January 2017, contained four 
strategic priorities, underpinning these strategic priorities was a strand of 
work ensuring that high performing services were continuing to be 
delivered. The Corporate Management Team sat on the High Performing 
Services Board to consider a holistic view of progress and performance 
across the organisation.

 Highlighted that during the year the team had continued to identify and 
deliver savings and additional income under three strands:

- Asset Rationalisation
- Commercialisation
- Cost Reduction/Shared Services/Managing Demand.

 Highlighted that there had been three further successful opportunities 
realised which were:

- DTZ Stargas contract was now complete, which would achieve 
savings of around £100k per annum.

- Travelodge was now complete and operating well as an 
investment property and in addition had provided a number of 
jobs for local people.

- A rent review had increased rents at the two NCP car parks 
which had been purchased.

 Invited member’s comments and questions.

Question: Members asked how an income stream could be made from the 
services the City of Lincoln Council offered.

Response: The website was currently being changed and other organisations 
wanted to work with the City of Lincoln Council regarding this. More exploration 
needed to take place with third sectors.

Question: Members asked if all non-executive members could be kept informed 
about acquisitions.

Response: Information regarding these acquisitions had been made available for 
all Councillors.

Question: Members asked how much was generated from sponsorship for the 
Christmas market.



Response: There had been sponsorship for the last four years which amounted to 
around £4000 a year. There had been no interest regarding having a partner. 
Work was taking place on how to move the market forward and make the event 
more of an experience. City of Lincoln Council currently funded all of the 
Christmas Market.

Question: Members asked what more could be done to benefit the City and be 
greener.

Response: Sustainability has been added into our Policies. Electric vehicles had 
been part of the fleet for a number of years and this scheme was to be broadened 
out. Hamilton House used re-usable cups.

RESOLVED that the content of the report be noted.

74. Christmas Market 2018 Outturn Report 

Simon Colburn, Assistant Director (Health and Environment):

 Presented an interim report to Performance Scrutiny Committee on the 
financial performance of the 2018 Lincoln Christmas Market.

 Highlighted the following points:
- The 2018 Lincoln Christmas Market was visited by around 230,000 

people over 4 days.
- Over 60% of visitors travelled to the City for the market with an 

average visitor spend of £57.
- Overall the Christmas market generated an operational surplus of 

£54,160. This was £91,520 short of the budgeted surplus of 
£145,680.

- The market had 180 stalls which achieved an income of £431.250 
against a budget of £467,010 which was £35,760 below budget.

- The most significant items of expenditure were staff costs; venue 
hire costs and contractor payments.

 Explained that the market had three main streams of income:
- Stallholder fees (including the fairground)
- Park and ride ticket sales
- Coach bookings

 Invited member’s comments and questions.

Question: Members asked why the cost of the rubbish disposal had increased 
and the rationale for the rise in stewarding costs although they were set.

Response: Only two contracts were not procured on a long term basis which 
were Police and Refuse. Biffa were becoming more commercial so costs had 
risen. At the Christmas Market the City of Lincoln Council collected rubbish for 
the market as a whole which meant that some businesses put their rubbish in the 
bins that were disposed of by City of Lincoln Council. Stewarding costs had 
increased due to having more stewards on the gates to the Christmas market 
taking the advice of the Police.



Question: Members asked if the City of Lincoln Council were considering being 
more sustainable.

Response: Officers were working on how the market could be more streamline. 
Stallholders turned up to the market with pre-packed stock.

Question: Members asked why the original budget allocation was kept the same if 
officers knew there was going to be a shortfall.

Response: This was due to optimism and hope that the Christmas Market would 
generate more income.

Question: Members asked if there was a way in which the Christmas Market 
could be included in a city wide experience.

Response: A visioning report was being produced to try and look at what 
Christmas in Lincoln should look like as well as increasing sponsorship and 
footfall.

RESOLVED that the content of the report be noted.

75. Introduction of a new Homelessness Act 

This item was deferred to the next meeting to allow for further consultation.

76. Draft Work Programme for 2019/20 

RESOLVED that:

1. The following additional agenda items be scheduled into the work 
programme for a later date:
- The Introduction of a new Homelessness Act
- Asset Rationalisation on Financial Target Achievements

2. The content of the work programme be noted.


